## 505423620 04/11/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5470411

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                | Execution Date |
|---------------------|----------------|
| JEFFREY L. STEWART  | 05/20/2011     |
| MARK HUDGINS        | 05/20/2011     |
| RICHARD LEE JAMESON | 05/20/2011     |
| KIRK W. BEASON      | 05/20/2011     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | TRANE INTERNATIONAL INC. |
|-----------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | 800-E BEATY STREET       |
| City:           | DAVIDSON                 |
| State/Country:  | NORTH CAROLINA           |
| Postal Code:    | 28036                    |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16353376 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (972)731-2289

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 972-731-2288

Email: rlaw@dfw.conleyrose.com
Correspondent Name: J. ROBERT BROWN, JR.

Address Line 1: 5601 GRANITE PARKWAY, SUITE 500

Address Line 4: PLANO, TEXAS 75024

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 4236-07003             |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | J. ROBERT BROWN, JR.   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /J. Robert Brown, Jr./ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 04/11/2019             |

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=ASN\_81229868\_2019-04-11#page1.tif source=ASN\_81229868\_2019-04-11#page2.tif source=ASN\_81229868\_2019-04-11#page3.tif

PATENT 505423620 REEL: 048863 FRAME: 0222

source=ASN\_81229868\_2019-04-11#page4.tif source=ASN\_81229868\_2019-04-11#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 048863 FRAME: 0223

# ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT - PAGE ONE

WHEREAS, Jeffrey L. Stewart of Whitehouse, in the County of Smith and the State of Texas; Mark Hudgins of Whitehouse, in the County of Smith and the State of Texas; Richard Lee Jameson of Tyler, in the County of Smith and the State of Texas; and Kirk W. Beason of Tyler, in the County of Smith and the State of Texas have invented certain new and useful improvements in Blower Assembly for which they have made application for Letters Patent of the United States of America;

AND WHEREAS, Trane International Inc., a corporation of Delaware having a principal place of business in the city of New York, County of New York and State of New York, desirous of acquiring an interest therein and in the Letters Patent to be obtained therefor from the United States;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known by all whom it may concern, that, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration to us in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have assigned, sold, and set over, and by these presents do assign, sell, and set over unto the said Trane International Inc. for the territory of the United States of America, and for all foreign countries, the full and exclusive right, title, and interest in and to the said invention, as fully set forth and described in the specification prepared and executed by us, May 9, 2011; May 9, 2011; May 10, 2011; and May 9, 2011, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent therefor; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by the said Trane International Inc. for their own use and behoof, and for its legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

# ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT - PAGE TWO

| in TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto and the state of A.D. 2011.                  | set my hand and affix my seal at (County)  |
|---|--|
| Signed, sealed and delivered  | in the presence of:  |
| Witnesses   | Inventor   |
| Gen W Sint  | Jeffrey L. Stewart   |
| State of Sufas )  County of Smith )   | ē.   |
|   | opeared said <b>Jeffrey L. Stewart</b> and undersument to be his free act and deed this, <b>2011</b> . |
| [Sea1]  SHERI FAUN MCLAIN  Notary Public  State of Texas  Comm. Exp. 05-16-13 | Shew Faun Mani<br>Notary Public  |

### ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT - PAGE THREE

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my h   | hand and affix my seal at (County) |
|---|------------------------------------|
| Smith , State of                            | Mas, this 20 Hay                   |
| of May A.D. 2011.                           | <b>*</b> /                         |
| Signed, sealed and delivered in the         | presence of:                       |
| Witnesses                                   | Inventor                           |
| Tem W Bund                                  | March Theologia                    |
| Tracy Stewart                               | Mark Hudgins                       |
| State of Alaka                              |                                    |
| State of Syan ) ss.  County of Smith )      |                                    |
| Before me personally appeared said          |                                    |
| foregoing instrument to be his free , 2011. | act and deed thisday or            |
| [Sea1] SHERI FAUN MCLAIN Notary Public      | 1 1 mel                            |
| State of Texas  Comm. Exp. 05-16-13         | her Fam Myan' Notary Public        |

# ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT - PAGE FOUR

| IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and aff   | ix my seal at (County) |
|--|------------------------|
| Smith , State of July as   | , this <b>2011</b> day |
| of May A.D. 2011.  |                        |
| Signed, sealed and delivered in the presence of  | : :                    |
| Mitnesses  Inventor  Meny Without Inventor   | - James -              |
| Sacy Stewart   | Jameson                |
| State of Suran )  County of Smith )  |                        |
| Before me personally appeared said Richal acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his formally appeared. |                        |
| [Seal] SHERI FAUN MCLAII. Notary Public State of Texas Comm. Exp. 05-16-13                                   | n Man<br>Notary Public |

### ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION FOR PATENT - PAGE FIVE

|  | t my hand and affix my seal at (County)   |
|--|---|
| Signed, sealed and delivered i   | n the presence of:  |
| Witnesses  | Inventor  |
| Deune W Brend  | Tule W Beason   |
| Tracy Stewart  | Kirk W. Beason  |
| State of Syus )  County of Smak )  |   |
| Before me personally appeared the foregoing instrument to be him., 2011. | d said <b>Kirk W. Beason</b> and acknowledged<br>s free act and deed this <b>334</b> day of |
| [Sea1] SHERI FAUN MCLAIN Notary Public                                   | Sher Farm Mohan   |

State of Texas Comm. Exp. 05-16-13

**PATENT** REEL: 048863 FRAME: 0228

Notary Public

**RECORDED: 04/11/2019**